
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th March, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Flood Risk Management  

To receive a presentation on the progress made in 2014/15 and key activities and challenges 
for 2016/2017.

7. Parks Strategy  (Pages 7 - 36)

To give consideration to the parks strategy prior to Cabinet on 12 April 2016

8. Quarter 3 Ansa and Orbitas reports  (Pages 37 - 54)

To give consideration to the third quarter reports for Ansa and Orbitas

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 55 - 64)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 65 - 72)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Hardy, N Mannion, A Martin, M Parsons and B Roberts

Councillor D Stockton – Portfolio Holder for Assets and Regeneration

P Griffiths - Infrastructure Delivery Manager
R Kemp – Commissioning Manager – Environmental Services
P Traynor – Commissioning Manager - Highways

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Davenport

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2015.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

45 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Mr Jackson and Mr Palin attended the meeting to highlight the problem of fly 
tipping in Cheshire East. Mr Jackson suggested that there should be a dedicated 
enforcement officer to eliminate unauthorised dumping of waste by investigating 
incidents and identifying perpetrators through witness or CCTV evidence leading 
to warning or prosecution. The officer could also liaise with volunteer 
organisations, Ansa, clean teams, PCSOs and  be responsible for educating 
residents and schools.



47 COUNCIL'S MAJOR HIGHWAY SCHEMES 

Consider
[...]
arly 2019.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

48 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES HUB 

 The Committee received a presentation on the development of the 
Environmental Services Hub . The presentation informed the Committee that:

 Planning approval had been granted on 23 September 2015
 The demolition and asbestos removal from buildings had been completed.



 Testing for Phosgene was currently taking place, which had delayed the 
scheme by 6 weeks.

 Target costs were currently being finalised.
 Construction was due to commence in April 2016 and be completed by 

Winter 2016.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received

49 QUARTER 2 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS 

Consideration was given to the second quarter Ansa and Orbitas reports. 

With regard to Ansa, the construction of the Environmental Hub had led to a 
re-profiling of the savings associated with the re-letting of the waste disposal 
contract that was to be delivered in 2015/16 through the existing Crewe 
Depot. The re-profiling of savings had been fully mitigated by improvements 
on the household waste recycling centre contract, including reducing the 
bonus element. Overall, Environmental Operations (including Bereavement) 
projected a potential budget pressure of £0.2m against a net budget of 
£27.4m 

Approximately £0.1m of the potential pressure related to a forecast shortfall in 
Markets income. This continued the trend of a gradual decline in income over 
the last few years, specifically in Macclesfield, where low rents of vacant 
shops and a major trader leaving had contributed to the shortfall. Negotiations 
over the projected transfer of Crewe Markets to Crewe Town Council were 
continuing. Councillor Hardy suggested that officers should contact officers at 
the Grosvenor Centre regarding the market at Macclesfield.

It was noted that Ansa had achieved £527k efficiency savings in 2015/16 and 
the Council had achieved £235k though the household waste contract.

R Kemp agreed to provide a  written answer on the reasons for increased 
absenteeism and the number of back muscle strain injuries associated with 
collection staff and work that Ansa does in this area.

With regard to Orbitas, it was noted that it was reporting amber on its market 
share KPI, which they attributed to the ongoing refurbishment works at Crewe 
Crematorium. The Bereavement Services projected a potential budget 
pressure of £0.1m based on the mid-year income forecast against a net 
income budget of £1.3m. This related to a realignment of the original 
proposed income growth over a period of five years to gradually build market 
share. The core bereavement income budget, including first year growth was 
forecast to be achieved. 

RESOLVED

1. That the second quarter report be received.



2. That a written answer be provided on the reason for increased 
absenteeism and the number of back muscle strain injuries associated 
with collection staff and work that Ansa does in this area.



50 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OPERATING CONTRACT 

Consideration was given to a request by Ansa Environmental Services Ltd for an 
extension on its existing contract for the delivery of Waste and Environmental 
Services. The request had been made in order for them to enter into new 
procurement arrangements for waste processing and deliver future benefits to the 
Council. 

In it first year of trading Ansa had delivered the contract efficiencies required by 
the Council whilst at the same time exceeding its performance indicators and 
delivering a profit from its operations. In order to deliver future benefits however, 
there was a need for Ansa to let new waste and recycling processing contracts 
that would require a 10-15 year service commitment. 

Ansa Environmental Services Ltd had therefore proposed a 10 year extension to 
its existing contract due to expire on 1st April 2021 to give an unelapsed period of 
15 years from 1st April 2016 (ending 1st April 2031)  with a rolling one year 
extension each year thereafter, assuming they had achieved the appropriate 
performance standards.          

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be recommended to approve delegated authority to the Portfolio 
Holder for Open Spaces in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and 
Director of Legal Services to vary the Service Operating Contract of Ansa 
Environmental Services and associated agreements, subject to due diligence 
being undertaken by legal, procurement and finance.

51 STREET LIGHTING REVIEW 

Following negative reports in the press, the Committee had previously agreed to 
scrutinise the success of the street light switch off to ascertain whether or not it 
had caused an increase in accidents.

It was reported that since the switch off programme the council had moved 
forward with the street lighting strategy to upgrade to LED, which was more cost 
efficient and required less maintenance. This technological solution removed the 
need for any further switch off sites.

However 702 street lights had been switched off and would remain switched off. 
All the were rural lengths of road with little frontage development and no 
pedestrian or cyclist provision. All approaches to junctions had remained lit and 
the sites had low collision rates.

A safety evaluation had been carried out based on Police Stats19 data examined 
for before and after collision totals and rates which indicated that collisions had 
actually gone down since the switch off. It was also that crime had not increased 
since the switch off. However this had not been the case for other authorities.

RESOLVED



That no further action be taken.

52 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the following 
items would be added to the work programme:

 Routes Review of Bus Services - TBA
 Rail Franchise and Aqueducts – 11 February 2016
 Thermal Energy including fracking and boring – 18 April 2016

RESOLVED

That the above items be added to the work programme

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)



1

Cabinet Paper

Date of Meeting: 12 April 2016

Report of:  Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer

Subject/Title: Parks Strategy

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sam Gardner, Open Spaces Portfolio

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with the background, and 
strategic context to the delivery of the “Cheshire East Parks Strategy” 
which supports the Greenspace Strategy and the Stronger Communities 
element of the Cheshire East Local Plan and contribute where appropriate 
to the determination of future planning applications.

2. Recommendation

2.1.  That Cabinet approves the adoption of the “Cheshire East Parks Strategy” 
attached Appendix 1

2.2. That the Parks Strategy be used to protect our heritage and guide policy 
and investment in our parks and public open spaces to meet the future 
needs of the residents of Cheshire East.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. The parks strategy provides the guiding principles for managing and 
developing our parks in the future to ensure they meet user needs and 
aspirations for delivering quality parks and open spaces. 

3.2. The Council has the option to proceed with out adopting a parks strategy 
however this is advised against as it would put at risk the Councils ability to 
target policy and investment in line with the Councils six key strategic 
objectives.  

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1. The primary purpose of the Parks Strategy is to provide a strategic 

framework which ensures that the provision of Parks and Public Open 
Spaces meet the local needs of existing and future residents within 
Cheshire East.

4.2. The document considers all public open space including our valuable 
Countryside sites and sets policy objects to underpin the Council’s 
approach to these valuable community assets..



2

4.3. A Public Consultation process was undertaken and generated significant 
support towards all policy objectives.. 

5. Ba
[...]
gainst the business case.

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. The provision of quality Parks and Public Open spaces will have a 
positive impact on the health and wellbeing of the Cheshire East 
Community.

7.8. Other Implications (Please Specify)

7.8.1. Provision of good Parks and Public Open Spaces should increase 
physical activity and provide attractive local venues for communities to 
enjoy their leisure, seek relaxation and hold events and celebrations that 
enhance social cohesion.



5

8. Risk Management
8.1. Risk Register

Risk Reason Action

Partnership working CEC needs to work with 
partner organisations to raise 
necessary resources.

Build partnerships at a local 
(Friends Groups & 
communities) & Town & 
Parish Councils to secure 
local involvement in 
management & resources.

Planning The Park Strategy will help 
the Council to secure 
investment from developer 
contribution in building and 
maintaining public open 
space / playing fields.

Ongoing discussions with 
planning to respond to 
opportunities as they arise.

Finance The need to work in 
partnership with external 
bodies to match funds raised 
from Developer Contribution.

CEC will build specific 
business cases and 
partnerships in search of 
external funding 
opportunities

Asset Management To provide support to ANSA 
Environmental Services and 
the Coucils Facilities 
Management to maintain 
these facilities.

To help find innovative and 
partnership based solutions 
to the problem of funding 
maintenance of the facilities. 



6

9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1. The following reports are referenced in the production of this report:

 Park Strategy

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Ralph Kemp
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and 
Environmental Services Cheshire East Council 
Tel. No.: 86683
Email:  ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:George.broughton@cheshireeast.gov.uk


16/03/2016 11:38:34

Parks Strategy

         
                            Twinnies Bridge (The Friends of the Carrs)          Queens Park Crewe (Peter Foster)

“Parks and green spaces contributing to our quality of life” 



Parks Strategy

2

Foreword
We are fortunate to have so much open space and valuable parks in Cheshire East.  Our challenge over the next ten years is to maintain and improve 
these wonderful assets to meet the needs of our residents and deliver the Councils strategic outcomes. 

We have a diverse community of all ages and needs to serve and I know that our parks are at the heart of many of our community activities, whether 
local fetes or major events.   We need to manage the open spaces appropriately and this strategy sets our vision for how we intend to do this and 
where we intend to prioritise our investment. 

The aim of this Strategy is to guide the investment needed over the next ten years to bring all our key parks up to a consistently high standard and to 
help prioritise how we manage, fund and operate our local parks. It provides the guiding principles for the future management and development of 
our parks to ensure they meet the needs and aspirations for delivering quality parks and open spaces for our residents. 

This strategy is written at a time of challenge, at a time when we anticipate a growing population will bring heavy demands on our park 
infrastructure.  This will require innovation in finding alternative and possibly radical solutions for managing the parks and open spaces in Council 
ownership. In order to achieve positive results, the emphasis will have to be placed on working with community partners and to target resources and 
funding from a wide range of sources.

To achieve this we will prioritise according to usage and condition and focus on putting residents first delivering what matters most to our 
communities.  We want all of our parks to provide a range of high quality facilities for all our residents to enjoy.  

I hope you enjoy reading these pages. This is a community resource and we will welcome and consider any comments you may like to make on the 
contents of this strategy or any proposals you may wish to bring forward. Please forward your ideas to our Open Spaces Commissioning Manager.

Councillor Sam Gardner
Portfolio Holder for Open Spaces



Parks Strategy

Pa
ge
3

Executive Summary 
The park strategy will make a positive contribution towards achieving the Council’s its six strategic outcomes. 

1. Outcome 1 – Our local communities are strong and supportive
2. Outcome 2 – Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
3. Outcome 3 – People have the life skills and education they need in order to thrive
4. Outcome 4 – Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place
5. Outcome 5 – People live well and for longer
6. Outcome 6 – A responsible effective and efficient organisation

In this Park Strategy, Cheshire East Council gives a strong voice to its commitment to the protection, retention and improvement of its parks as 
essential recreational, environmental and cultural assets. 

It recognises that parks can and do make a vital contribution in promoting educational, social and health benefits. They provide a wide range of 
valuable facilities that are open and accessible to all sections of the community. 

Setting clear objectives is a key step along the path of planning for the effective commissioning of park and other open spaces improvements. It will 
guide the effective allocation of resources to maximise the benefits achievable from this investment for all our residents.



Parks Strategy

4

Why a Parks Strategy?

1. It provides the guiding principles for managing and developing our parks in the future to ensure they meet user needs and aspirations for delivering 
quality parks and open spaces.

2. With today’s pressures on public expenditure, innovative approaches will be needed but Cheshire East Council is prepared to think and act in 
different ways to ensure a secure future
[...]
ternative. From the perspective of those planning future health care, an all-inclusive approach to public health is emerging. It values the prevention 
of disease and the promotion of long-term health and mental well-being as highly as treating the symptoms of illnesses. Maintaining health involves 
encouraging regular physical activity and finding mechanisms to maintain mental wellbeing. Encouragement to gentle physical activity being the best 
way to prevent skeletal and muscular degeneration as well as stimulating mental faculties both individually and collectively as a society. There’s a 
realisation that enabling healthy lifestyles can mean long-term savings in health treatment costs.

The decision to place Health & Wellbeing Boards within Local Authorities offers real opportunity for a joined up and collective approach. Parks 
provide wonderful places that can support and encourage healthy activity at all levels across the whole community. It is important that Health & 
Wellbeing Boards and Local Authorities work more closely together in the future to ensure that open space developments deliver maximum impacts 
for community health.

Objective 4: We will aim to achieve more collaborative working with the Health & Wellbeing Board and by doing so target investments to ensure 
that maximum health; well-being and sustainability benefits accrue from our public parks and open spaces.  

      The Coronation Valley at Queens Park, Crewe in the spring



Parks Strategy

16

Objective 5: Recreation and Exercise: 

Evidence currently shows high levels of obesity in our adult population. Good parks that meet user needs encourage greater active participation thus 
support healthier lifestyles.  The majority of visitors currently use the parks to walk, play or take part in some form of physical activity. Over recent 
years, adult gym equipment and fitness trails have been installed into parks in Cheshire East. Cheshire East Council also provides playing fields for the 
com
[...]
rd quarterly reports to commissioning and scrutiny for Ansa and Orbitas.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports.

3.0 Wards Affected

3.1 All

4.0 Local Ward Members

4.1 All

5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports

5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 to 
deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. They operate through an agreed 
management fee paid monthly under a contract with the Council for service delivery.

Ansa Environmental Services

5.2 Ansa are maintaining their high standards across the breadth of services they are 
delivering. A key factor in this quarter was the need to reduce the levels of contamination 
within the recycling (silver bin) stream. This challenge was tackled through leafleting, 
stickers, a social media presence and greater vigilance on the part of the collection crews.
 

5.3 The work to reduce contamination resulted in more bins being unemptied and thus the 
levels of reported missed bins increasing. The campaign has succeeded in reducing levels 
of contamination significantly; a key factor in ensuring the recycling reprocessor accepted 
all our loads. 

5.4 The construction of the Environmental Hub has led to a re-profiling of the savings 
associated with the re-letting of the waste disposal contract that was to be delivered in 
2015/16 through the existing Crewe Depot. The re-profiling of savings has been fully 
mitigated by improvements on the household waste recycling centre contract, including non 
requirement of planned inflationary growth and an increased bonus. . 

5.5 Approximately £0.1m of the potential pressure relates to a forecast shortfall in Markets 
income. This continues the trend of a gradual decrease in income over the last few years, 
specifically in Macclesfield, where low rents of vacant shops and a major trader leaving 



have contributed to the shortfall. Negotiations over the projected transfer of Crewe Markets 
to Crewe Town Council are continuing. 

Orbitas

5.6 Bereavement Services projected a potential budget pressure of £0.2m based on the Third 
Quarter Review income forecast against a net income budget of £1.3m. This relates to a 
realignment of the original proposed income growth over a period of five years to gradually 
build market share. 

5.7 Within year, core bereavement income is currently reporting a £0.1m shortfall against a 
£2.4m income target. The shortfall is due to a reduced service as a result of the contract 
refurbishment at Crewe Crematorium between July and December 2015.

 
5.8 This Quarter, Orbitas are forecasting a £173K shortfall in Core Bereavement Income due to 

the disruption to service resulting from the ongoing refurbishment works at Crewe 
Crematorium. The Crematorium Refurbishment is due to complete this month and the 
Crematorium will shortly be back to full capacity as a far more attractive facility.

5.10 However, to counter balance this lost income being experienced at Crewe whilst works are 
ongoing, Macclesfield Crematorium has increased performance by 12% compared to 
2014/15 contributing an additional income of £77k.

5.11 The Electricians and Handyperson’s service are reporting a combined forecast surplus 
(£24k) due to holding vacancies in the service and a forecast reduction in the minor 
adaptations spend.

6.0 Access to Information
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer:
Name: Ralph Kemp
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services
Tel No: 01270 686683
Email: Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Ansa Environmental Services Ltd

Cheshire East Council – Scrutiny Update

THIRD QUARTER FEEDBACK REPORT

October – December 2015



Ansa Environmental 

Services Ltd

Quarter 3 Report
October– December 2015

Corporate Scrutiny



CONTENTS

Key Achievements this quarter
Awards 
Activities and Events

Safe
[...]
lity. In 
addition to the short-term issues associated the ongoing works there is also a positive shift away from 
burials with more families preferring cremations. This is also having an impact on the anticipated income 
profile.  
However, to counter balance this lost income being experienced at Crewe whilst works are ongoing, 
Macclesfield Crematorium has increased performance by 12% compared to 2014/15 contributing an 
additional income of £77k.
Fees and Charges have increased from the 1st January 2016. This is expected to generate around £40k of 
additional income and has contributed to improving the forecast outcome.

Management Fee
Orbitas are forecasting an operating profit of £48k. This excludes the recovery of exceptional costs incurred 
of around £14k associated with vandalism and a gas pipe leak at Macclesfield crematorium. The company 
has replaced stolen equipment and installed preventative measures including additional security patrols 
and CCTV at the Crematorium.

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
These KPIs are set to monitor the performance through the ASDV management agreement.
Maintain market share (84%) based on three year average level of cremations and burials carried out:

o Target – 2013
o Actual (April – end of November)  -    1,789
o Status – 224 units down (11%)
o The down turn in market share is attributed to the refurbishment work at Crewe 

Crematorium as well as leakage to Vale Royal Crematorium.

Ministry of Justices Fines 
o Target – Nil
o Actual – Nil
o Status – GREEN 

Number of exhumations due to erroneous burial
o Target – Nil
o Actual – Nil
o Status – GREEN



Number of Local Government Ombudsman complaints upheld 
o Target – Nil
o Actual – Nil
o Status – GREEN

ICCM Charter for the Bereaved Achievement
o Target – Silver or Gold
o Actual – Gold
o Status – GREEN

  



FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30TH JUNE 2016

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The
[...]
h 2016

 

Possible Future/ desirable items

Option appraisals for new companies
Energy Company, Energy Policy, Geo Thermal Energy 
Impact of 20mph speed limit outside schools – to scrutinise whether or not the 1st phase has been successful – suggested by Cllr Brown

Task and Finish Groups – Fly Tipping

Review green and 
sustainable place

Cllr S Gardner

Fracking and 
Boring

To receive an update on the 
two separate schemes

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

Cllr Stockton
M O’Neill

Committee 28/04/2016




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Parks Strategy
	Cheshire East Parks Strategy (February 2016)

	8 Quarter 3 Ansa and Orbitas reports
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	envworkprogramme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 24th March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Hardy, N Mannion, A Martin, M Parsons and B Roberts

Apologies

Councillors H Davenport

61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

62 ALSO PRESENT 

Ralph Kemp - Corporate Manager Waste and Environment Service
Paul Reeves - Flood Risk Manager 
George Broughton Parks Development Manager

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

64 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

65 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

66 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 

Paul Reeves, Flood Risk Manager attended the meeting and gave a presentation 
on flood risk management in Cheshire East.

Paul explained the background to the responsibilities to monitor the 
Councils flood risk arrangements which emanated form the Pitt report into 
flooding in England in 2007.



The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 had added additional 
responsibilities for Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) including new 
principal duties 
Relating to requirements to maintain an Asset Register 

Consent and Enforcement Powers: 
Whilst the Environment Agency to continued to have responsibilities for 
main rivers and the sea, LLFAs now had responsibilities for all other  water 
sources including ordinary watercourses, surface water and groundwater . 
In summary the act specified:

 Powers to Designate Features/Make byelaws 

 Duty to Investigate Significant Flood Incidents 

 Delivery of Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

 Sustainable Drainage Systems (revised LLFA statutory consultee 
arrangements from April 2015) 

During 2015 /16, drainage Improvement Schemes had been carried out at: 

 Chelford Roundabout Phase 1 completed 

 Chelford Phase 2 imminent 

 Mill Lane Elworth - 2 Phases nearing completion 

 A50 Dog Lane Brereton - 2 Phases of work completed 

 Bradfield Green Scheme Phase 1 completed 

In addition, the team had established liaison with arrangements with 
Planning Officers as Statutory Consultee with effect from April 2015, and 
since that date had been consulted on 242 planning applications. 

In response to a question about which body was responsible for enforcing 
matters affecting the flow of water in river courses, Paul explained that the 
Highways agency targeted known risks in urban areas which under the current 
inspection regime meant that inspections were carried out annually on main 
rivers. Although the responsibility lay with the Environment agency, matters of 
concern could be reported to the Council and they would be forwarded to the 
Environment agency.

It was noted that there were 3 vacancies within the flood risk management 
section and bearing in mind the pressures on the Council in terms of residential 
development, Members expressed concern that the vacancies should be filled as 
soon as possible.

RESOLVED

(a) That the presentation be received;



(b) That the Chairman be requested to write to the Highways and 
Infrastructure portfolio holder seeking his assurance that every 
effort will be made to fill the current vacancies in the flood risk 
management section as soon as possible;

(c) That a copy of the draft flood risk strategy be circulated to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting for comment.

67 PARKS STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a report of the Ralph Kemp, Corporate Manager 
Waste and Environmental Services providing background and strategic context to 
the delivery of the Cheshire East parks strategy, which supported the 
Greenspace Strategy and the Stronger Communities element of the Local Plan.

 The strategy provided guiding principles for managing and developing the 
Council’s parks in the future to ensure that they met user needs and aspirations 
for delivering good quality parks and open spaces.

The strategy was due to be submitted to Cabinet on 12 April 2016.

In response to a comment about the strategy needing to be more specific in 
respect of its objectives, Ralph acknowledged that specific points within the 
strategy could be re-drafted to provide highlights. 

RESOLVED – That the draft parks strategy be noted.

68 QUARTER 3 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS 

The committee considered a report of the Corporate Manager Commissioning 
– Waste and Environmental Services relating to the quarter 3 performance 
reports for ANSA and Orbitas. 

Ansa was maintaining its high standards across the breadth of services that 
they delivered. A key factor in this quarter was the need to reduce the levels of 
contamination within the recycling (silver bin) stream. The work to reduce 
contamination resulted in more bins being unemptied and thus the levels of 
reported missed bins increasing. The campaign had succeeded in reducing 
levels of contamination significantly; a key factor in ensuring the recycling 
reprocessor accepted all the Council's loads. 

The construction of the Environmental Hub had stalled pending the outcome of 
a legal ruling as to whether the decision to grant planning permission on the 
site in Middlewich could be subject to judicial review.

Approximately £0.1m of the potential pressure related to a forecast shortfall in 
Markets income. This continued the trend of a gradual decrease in income 
over the last few years, specifically in Macclesfield, where low rents of vacant 
shops and a major trader leaving had contributed to the shortfall. Negotiations 
over the projected transfer of Crewe Markets to Crewe Town Council were 
continuing. 



Bereavement Services projected a potential budget pressure of £0.2m based 
on the Third Quarter Review income forecast against a net income budget of 
£1.3m. This related to a realignment of the original proposed income growth 
over a period of five years to gradually build market share. 

Within year, core bereavement income was currently reporting a £0.1m 
shortfall against a £2.4m income target. The shortfall was due to a reduced 
service as a result of the contract refurbishment at Crewe Crematorium 
between July and December 2015.

 
Orbitas was also forecasting a £173,000 shortfall in Core Bereavement 
Income due to the disruption to service resulting from the ongoing 
refurbishment works at Crewe Crematorium. 

However, to counter balance this lost income being experienced at Crewe 
whilst works are ongoing, Macclesfield Crematorium had increased 
performance by 12% compared to 2014/15 contributing an additional income 
of £77,000.

The handyman’s service had forecast asurplus (£24k) due to holding 
vacancies in the service and a forecast reduction in the minor adaptations 
spend.

69 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the forward plan. 

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received

70 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That items relating to TSSL and Bus Service Routes be considered at the 
informal meeting to be held on 23 June 2016.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


